Long term leasehold land and buildings  1,491,181  496,100  -  -  -  1,987,281
Short term leasehold land and buildings  805,048  137,652  (182,349)  (122,142)  -  638,209
Machinery  30,517  96,074  -  -  -  126,591
Motor vehicles  5,868,791  1,486,656  (2,787,136)  -  (67,306)  4,501,005
Office equipment  64,268,403  7,280,991  (738,098)  (159,837)  (663,479)  69,987,980
Furniture and fittings  12,739,345  1,201,527  (8,520)  (85,883)  (68,733)  13,777,736
Renovations  26,930,628  3,584,588  (8,988)  (241,732)  (365,501)  29,898,995

 120,158,691  15,326,328  (3,725,091)  (609,594)  (1,165,019)  129,985,315

OSK Holdings Berhad (207075-U)   Annual Report 2010122

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2010

19. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (cont’d)

Group
2009 (Cont’d)

As at 1.1.2009

 Additions  Disposals

 Distribution
of shares
in a listed

 subsidiary
 company

 Write
 off

 Foreign
 exchange
 difference

 As at
 31.12.2009

 As
previously

reported

Effect of
amend-

ments to
FRS 117 As restated

 RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM
At cost

Freehold land  1,564,521  -  1,564,521  -  -  -  -  -  1,564,521
Freehold land and

buildings  107,408,869  -  107,408,869  -  -  -  -  -  107,408,869
Long term leasehold

land & buildings  11,155,363  10,650,110  21,805,473  -  -  -  -  -  21,805,473
Short term leasehold

land & buildings  415,849  2,325,020  2,740,869  -  -  -  -  -  2,740,869
Building in progress  2,114,800  -  2,114,800  442,155  -  -  -  -  2,556,955
Machinery  44,875  -  44,875  38,800  -  -  -  -  83,675
Motor vehicles  9,531,585  -  9,531,585  1,269,151  (1,528,922)  (358,478)  -  92,853  9,006,189
Office equipment  83,218,909  -  83,218,909  8,623,811  (287,063)  (3,591,520)  (280,404)  294,393  87,978,126
Furniture and fittings  18,248,400  -  18,248,400  839,841  (75,279)  (122,808)  (137,932)  61,244  18,813,466
Renovations  39,247,395  -  39,247,395  2,701,955  (135,609)  (395,730)  (139,913)  184,488  41,462,586

 272,950,566  12,975,130  285,925,696  13,915,713  (2,026,873)  (4,468,536)  (558,249)  632,978  293,420,729

As at 1.1.2009

 Charge for
the year

 Reversal
for

disposals

Distribution
of shares
in a listed

 subsidiary
 company

 Write
 off

 Foreign
 exchange
 difference

 As at
 31.12.2009

 As
previously

reported

Effect of
amend-

ments to
FRS 117 As restated

 RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM  RM
Accumulated

depreciation

Freehold land and
buildings  6,639,267  -  6,639,267  1,385,511  -  -  -  -  8,024,778

Long term leasehold
land & buildings  952,730  389,138  1,341,868  149,313  -  -  -  -  1,491,181

Short term leasehold
land & buildings  111,746  682,906  794,652  10,396  -  -  -  -  805,048

Machinery  21,582  -  21,582  8,935  -  -  -  -  30,517
Motor vehicles  6,395,975  -  6,395,975  986,313  (1,309,367)  (241,973)  -  37,843  5,868,791
Office equipment  60,392,462  -  60,392,462  7,240,727  (255,918)  (3,099,382)  (263,580)  254,094  64,268,403
Furniture and fittings  11,589,829  -  11,589,829  1,275,084  (66,644)  (19,620)  (84,754)  45,450  12,739,345
Renovations  23,864,643  -  23,864,643  3,119,897  (47,624)  (101,118)  (54,047)  148,877  26,930,628

 109,968,234  1,072,044  111,040,278  14,176,176  (1,679,553)  (3,462,093)  (402,381)  486,264  120,158,691

Annual Report 2010   OSK Holdings Berhad (207075-U) 123

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2010

19.	 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

Group
Net carrying value

 2010  2009
 RM  RM

Freehold land  1,564,521  1,564,521
Freehold land and buildings  102,574,351  99,384,091
Long term leasehold land and buildings  17,676,129  20,314,292
Short term leasehold land and buildings  1,686,811  1,935,821
Building in progress  517,265  2,556,955
Machinery  901,729  53,158
Motor vehicles  4,338,738  3,137,398
Office equipment  26,103,498  23,709,723
Furniture and fittings  6,152,509  6,074,121
Renovations  22,925,669  14,531,958

 184,441,220  173,262,038

Company

 As at
  1.1.2010

 Additions/
 Depreciation

 charge for
the year

 As at
 31.12.2010

 RM  RM  RM
At cost
Office equipment  4,032  -  4,032

Accumulated depreciation
Office equipment  1,664  605  2,269

 As at

1.1.2009

Additions/
Depreciation

charge for
the year

As at

31.12.2009
 RM  RM  RM

At cost
Office equipment  4,032  -  4,032

Accumulated depreciation
Office equipment  1,059  605  1,664

2010 2009
 RM  RM

Net carrying value
Office equipment  1,763  2,368

OSK Holdings Berhad (207075-U)   Annual Report 2010124

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2010

20.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Group Company
 2010  2009  2010  2009

 Note RM RM RM RM

Goodwill on consolidation (a)  96,596,615  97,316,700  -  -
Purchased goodwill (b)  46,516,468  46,516,468  -  -
Trading rights and memberships (c)  979,858  1,313,053  -  -
Merchant bank licence (d)  52,500,000  52,500,000  -  -
Cambodian commercial banking

and stockbroking licences (e)  12,561,691  6,333,191  -  -
Software licences (f)  14,695,611  5,858,007  -  -